

JAN 13 2010

No. 09-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN J. KANE REGIONAL CENTERS – GLEN HAZEL,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GRAMMER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF HOMES AND SERVICES
FOR THE AGING AND AMERICAN HEALTH
CARE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARK G. ARNOLD *
HARVEY TETTLBAUM
HUSCH BLACKWELL
SANDERS LLP
190 Carondelet Plaza
Suite 600
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 480-1500

*Counsel for Amici
American Association of
Homes and Services for
the Aging and American
Health Care Association*

* Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' HOLDING FEDERALIZES MEDICAL MALPRAC- TICE CLAIMS AGAINST STATE-RUN NURSING HOMES	3
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' HOLDING IS DEEPLY INTRUSIVE INTO STATE SOVEREIGNTY.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	5, 11
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	15
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) ..	6
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	5
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	13
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	4, 5, 11, 12-13, 15
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	9
<i>Guardian Ass'n v. Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	4
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	5
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)....	9
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	4, 11, 14
<i>Suter v. Artist M</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	11
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	12-13, 15-16
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	12-13
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r.....	3, 6, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)	4, 5, 6, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(4)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(1)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(2)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(2)(B)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(2)(D)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(4)	11-12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(3)(C)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(5)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. part 488, subpart F (2008)	9
42 C.F.R. § 488.406(a) (2008)	10
<i>Nursing Home Compare Website, March 2009</i>	8
<i>Aon Global, Long Term Care: 2008 General Liability And Professional Liability Actuarial Analysis (May 12, 2008)</i>	8
